

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE

FILED

JAN 5 1996

CLERK, SUBREME COURT By **Citlef Deputy Clerk**

MICHAEL ALAN LAWRENCE,

Appellant,

V.

 ~ 2

CASE NO. 82,256

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

8 J. A.

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO GIVE AN INSTRUCTION DEFINING REASONABLE DOUBT DEPRIVED LAWRENCE OF A RELIABLE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	1
<u>ISSUE III</u> THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN ALLOWING THE	
PROSECUTOR TO READ THE TESTIMONY GIVEN BY SONYA GARDNER AT LAWRENCE'S PRIOR TRIAL WHERE THE	
STATE DID NOT DEMONSTRATE HER UNAVAILABILITY.	4
CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	6

-i-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

۰.,

1.

CASES	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	2
Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39, 111 S.Ct. 328, 112 L.Ed.2d 339 (1990)	2
Esty v. State, 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	2
Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121, 75 S.Ct. 127, 99 L.Ed.2d 150 (1954)	3
Knight v. State, 60 Fla. 19 So. 541 (1910)	2
Parker v. State, 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	2
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993)	2
Victor v. Nebraska, 114 S.Ct. 1239, 127 L.Ed.2d 583 (1994)	3
